
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

199 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

August 7, 2023 

Agenda 

Lord’s Prayer 
Pledge of Allegiance 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
2:15 p.m. Todd Brown, Fairfield Twp – Solar Panel Restriction Discussion 
2:30 p.m. Bid Opening – Multi-Use Facility – Scott Reynolds, OCED 
____________________________________________________________________________________  

 
Approve Minutes 7-31-23 
Approve Minutes 8-2-23 

 
Approve Supplemental Appropriation (4) 

 
Reduction of Appropriation (1) 

 
Approve Transfer of Funds (3) 

 
Approve Treasurer’s Investment Report – July 2023 

 
Authorize Amendment with Existing Agreement – Geotechnical Services – W & S 

 
Award Bid – Used Excavator – Engineer 

 
Approve MOU – ABM Infrastructure Solution – Preliminary Assessment 

 
Pay Bills 

 
Other Business 

 
Adjourn 

 
THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION 
MONDAY, THE 7th  DAY OF AUGUST, 2023 WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
      Chris Abbuhl       
      Kristin Zemis                  
      Greg Ress 
          
Commissioner Chris Abbuhl presiding. 
 
The Lord’s Prayer was said. 
The Pledge of Allegiance was said. 
 
RESOLUTION (665-2023) APPROVE MINUTES 

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the minutes from the 
July 31, 2023 meeting as written. 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (666-2023) APPROVE MINUTES 

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the minutes from the 
August 2, 2023 meeting as written. 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

200 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

RESOLUTION (667-2023) SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve the following 
supplemental appropriations: 

DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT REASON 
Muni Court E-0440- 

A018-A00 
E-0180- 
A002-G20 

$111.55 Needed to cover the costs for 
visiting judges 

Water & Sewer 
Department 

E-1300- 
P300-P16 

E-1300- 
P000-P08 

$25,556.90 Change Order #2, Palmer and 
Sons Excavation, Mineral City, S 
High St Sewer Replacement 
Project ID# MC-20-01 

Water & Sewer 
Department 

E-1318- 
P020-P99 

E-1318- 
P020-P41 

$149,658.59 Move current fund balance 
(unappropriated balance from 
P020 to P00 Sewer 

Commissioners E-2090- 
U058-U99 

E-2090- 
U058-U01 

$95,000.00 Cover the cost for Performance 
Audit for JFS 

 

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (668-2023) REDUCTION OF APPROPRIATION 

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the following 
reduction of  appropriation: 

DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT REASON 
Probate Court E-2085-

S072-S01 
E-2085- 
E072-E99 

$20,000.00 Dissolving the Guardianship Service 
Board 

Probate Court E-2085- 
S072-S02 

E-2085- 
E072-E99 

$45,456.00 Dissolving the Guardianship Service 
Board 

Probate Court E-2085- 
S072-S03 

E-2085- 
E072-E99 

$3,394.00 Dissolving the Guardianship Service 
Board 

Probate Court E-2085- 
S072-S04 

E-2085- 
E072-E99 

$500.00 Dissolving the Guardianship Service 
Board 

Probate Court E-2085- 
S072-S05 

E-2085- 
E072-E99 

$12,400.00 Dissolving the Guardianship Service 
Board 

Probate Court E-2085- 
S072-S07 

E-2085- 
E072-E99 

$50,400.00 Dissolving the Guardianship Service 
Board 

Probate Court E-2085- 
S072-S08 

E-2085- 
E072-E99 

$12,880.00 Dissolving the Guardianship Service 
Board 

Probate Court E-2085- 
S072-S09 

E-2085- 
E072-E99 

$1,334.00 Dissolving the Guardianship Service 
Board 

Probate Court E-2085- 
S072-S10 

E-2085- 
E072-E99 

$874.00 Dissolving the Guardianship Service 
Board 

Probate Court E-2085- 
S072-S11 

E-2085- 
E072-E99 

$1,000.00 Dissolving the Guardianship Service 
Board 

 

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

201 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

RESOLUTION (669-2023) TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve the following transfer 
of funds: 
 

DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT REASON 
Common Pleas 
Court 

E-0440- 
A017-A00 

E-0120- 
A002-B02 

$21,317.26 Supplement this line for the 2023 
budget due to the retirement and 
pay out for Jill Aul 

Probate/Juvenile 
Court 

E-0140- 
A002-D14 

E-0140- 
A002-D12 

$350.00 
To cover cost of visiting judge 

Probate/Juvenile 
Court 

E-2085- 
S072-S01 

E-2085- 
S072-S12 

$72,000.00 To refund contributions since the 
Guardianship Service Board is 
dissolved and disbanded 

 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (670-2023) APPROVE TREASURER’S INVESTMENTS (July 2023) 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the Treasurer’s 
Investments for July: 

 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

202 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

203 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

204 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 

RESOLUTION (671-2023) AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT - EXISTING AGREEMENT - 
GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES  
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, and seconded by Commissioner Zemis to approve Amendment No. 
1 (“Amendment”) to an existing agreement with Engineering Associates, Inc. with such amendment being 
for the provision of geotechnical engineering services in connection with the Wilkshire Hills Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Upgrade – Phase 2 (Project ID #WH-20-01) and authorizing the President and/or Vice-
President of the Board of Commissioners, Tuscarawas County, Ohio (“Board”) to execute said 
amendment.  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board: 

Section 1: The Board hereby approves the Amendment for geotechnical engineering services and 
authorizes the President and/or Vice-President of the Board to executed said Amendment. 

Section 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the 
passage of this Resolution were passed in an open meeting of this Board and that all deliberations of this 
Board that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all 
legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

This resolution and any referenced attachments have been reviewed and found in proper order by Steven 
A. Anderson, Special Counsel. 

 

 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

205 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

206 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

207 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (672-2023) AWARD BID – USED EXCAVATOR - ENGINEER 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to award the bid for a 2019 or 
newer used excavator with hydraulic pile driver attachment as recommended by Joe Bachman, engineer: 
 
Company Wrench of Carroll, OH with the low bid of $387,050.00 
 
In addition, bonds of all unsuccessful bidders may be released. 
 

 
   VOTE: Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
DISCUSSION:  Todd Brown and Mitch Dunn, Township Trustees from Fairfield Township were present 
to talk to the Commissioners about Senate Bill 52 which gives local governments the ability to designate 
restricted areas when it comes to large wind and solar farms. 
     The Fairfield Board of Trustees believe that a large solar or wind farm would be detrimental to farmland 
and therefore not in the best interest of the residents of Fairfield township. 
     Commissioner Abbuhl inquired as to whether Fairfield Township has been approached by a solar or 
wind farm company?  Mr. Brown stated they had not, they were just trying to take a proactive approach 
for the future. 
     The Township Trustees plan on following the proper channels to see if they can pass a resolution at 
their township meeting in the future to restrict or ban the solar and wind farms from coming to Fairfield 
Township.  When and if the township passes a resolution, it would then need to be brought before the 
Commissioners for them to advise. 
 
RESOLUTION (673-2023) MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING – PRELIMINARY 
ASSESSMENT – ABM INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS 

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the following 
agreement between the Board of Tuscarawas County Commissioners and ABM Infrastructure Solutions, 
approved as to form per Kristine Beard, Assistant Prosecutor. 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

208 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (674-2023)  PAY BILLS 

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve payment for the 
following bills: 

Meeting Date - August 7, 2023    

    
911    
Agile Networks Service $1,240.00  
Ohio State Highway Patrol LEADS $600.00  

   $1,840.00 

American Rescue Plan Act    

Tusc Co Public Library 
Proj#122/Reimb AED Pub 
Hlth $712.50  

United Way of Tusc County Book Purchase Reimb $3,864.45  
United Way of Tusc County Proj #203/Tuff Bags Food $3,611.03  
Loudon Motors Ford Proj #203/2022 Van Purch $41,285.00  

   $49,472.98 

Auditor    
State of Ohio Treasurer LGS Audit $8,959.50  
State of Ohio Treasurer LGS Audit $243.00  

   $9,202.50 

Clerk of Courts    
First Federal Community Bank Services $94.75  
Software Computer Group Service $65.99  

   $160.74 
 
    



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

209 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

Commissioners 

Beavercreek Landscaping Inc Services $440.00  
Benchmark Construction Outer Dog Kennel Reno $11,430.00  
Charter Communications Service $69.98  
EODA Registration $35.00  
Go Shred Services $141.00  
Koorsen Fire & Security Services $463.05  
Occupational Med Ctr Services $45.00  
OMEGA  Registration $10.00  
VEIT Copies $9.23  

   $12,643.26 

Common Pleas    
Michael Ernest  Travel Reimbursement $86.40  

   $86.40 

Coroner    
Catherine Clark Travel Reimbursement $264.32  
Death Investigation Training Academy Training $825.00  
Jeffrey Cameron Travel Reimbursement $54.00  
Rachel Fetty Travel Reimbursement $186.63  

   $1,329.95 

Dog & Kennel    
Fairfield Computer Services LLC Monthly Fee $200.00  
Scott's Lawn Care Services $290.00  
Tusc Co Sheriff's Office Fuel $476.39  

   $966.39 

EMA    
Dover Fire Dept Hazmat Incident Reimb $2,805.33  
Tusc Co LEPC Hazmat Incident Reimb $492.57  
Verizon Wireless Service $202.71 

   $3,500.61 

Engineer    
Holmes Wayne Electric Coop Electric Utility $26.00  
Kenneth Whiting & Khin Kyi Kyi 
Whiting Easment Fee $18,879.00  
Liniform Services $152.16  
Newton Asphalt Paving Services $21,900.00  
Tusc Co Recorder Services $90.00  

   $41,047.16 

Human Resources    
Krugliak Wilkins Griffiths & Dougherty Services $1,856.09  
Krugliak Wilkins Griffiths & Dougherty Services $130.00  

   $1,986.09 

Information Technology    
Pioneer 360 Service $75.00  
United Training Commercial LLC Training $5,145.00  

   $5,220.00 

JFS    

Amazon Capital Services 

Relaxation Room Wipes & 
Visitation Room Video 

System $76.03  
Capital One Clothing $400.42  
Cody & Allison McKinney Camp $160.00  
Dr Nicholas Varrati MD/Occ Med Services $75.00  
Kyler Kybdgikn LPM Non Recurring $795.00  
Michael & April McKelvey FP Reimb/Transportation $108.00  
Monique Bailey - Et/Al AA & SAMS $18,554.08  
Olivia Scally FP Reimbursement $320.00  



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

210 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

Peoples Lawncare Services $150.00  
Peoples Lawncare Services $225.00  
Plus Ltd Inc FP Reimb/Daycare $150.00  
Plus Ltd Inc Daycare $900.00  
Sean & Alisha Ketchem FP Training $90.00  
Superfleet Mastercard Program Fuel $88.26  
The Village Network Evaluations $3,000.00  
Timothy & Jacquelyn McDonnel Individual Living $62.90  

   $25,154.69 

Juvenile/Probate    
Verizon  Service $195.08  

   $195.08 

Law Library    
Staples Supplies $52.02  

   $52.02 

Park    
AEP Ohio Electric Utility $42.87  
AEP Ohio Electric Utility $165.93  
AEP Ohio Electric Utility $27.31  
Menards - NP Supplies $13.92  
Menards - NP Supplies $63.17  
Tusc Co Sheriff's Office Fuel $209.42  

   $522.62 

Public Defender    
AEP Electric Utility $603.86  
Frontier Communications Service $407.50  
Staples Supplies $476.71  
Supreme Court of Ohio Registration Fees $2,380.00  
Supreme Court of Ohio Registration Fees $20.00 

Tusc Co Commissioners Aug Rent $1,381.45  
Tusc Co Treasurer Aug Cost Allocation $2,668.50  
Wells Fargo Financial Leasing Inc Copier Contract $198.73  

   $8,136.75 

Sheriff    
Atwood Glass Inc Window $1,400.00  
Dominion Energy Ohio Gas Utility $2,535.96  
Dutch Creek Foods Supplies $5,579.48  
Lowes Supplies $135.75  
Model Uniforms Service $125.00  
Nickels Bakery Supplies $782.88  
RJ Wright & Sons Gasoline $14,036.03  
Sysco Food Services Cleveland Supplies $5,606.83  
US Bank Equipment Finance Copier Contract $557.93  
VEIT Copier Contract $179.35  

   $30,939.21 

Veterans    
Action NOW Inc Services $45.00  
Charter Communications Service $229.12  
David J Fockler Travel Reimbursement $34.35  
Jack A Everett Travel Reimbursement $39.53  
Jeffrey S Schrock Travel Reimbursement $26.47  
Parkway Auto Group Repairs $303.44  
Patrick L Walker Travel Reimbursement $38.11  

   $716.02 
 
 
 
    



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 
 

211 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 8/7/23 

Water & Sewer 

AEP Electric Utility $34.28  
Amazon Capital Services Equipment $685.00  
Enger Auto Materials $15.58  
Enger Auto Materials $26.94  
Environmental Mgmnt & Dev Supplies $3,646.00  
Frontier Service $53.95  
Frontier Service $50.96  
Frontier Service $55.10  
Haueter Landscaping Services $400.00  
Holdsworth Welding Service Repairs $290.00  
Iron Mountain Storage $368.91  
Lowe's Supplies $905.67  
Lowe's Supplies $261.25  
Lowe's Supplies $166.66  
Lowe's Supplies $981.07  
Lowe's Supplies $22.74  
Lowe's Equipment $46.40  
Middaugh Printers Supplies $262.00  
Milhoan Asphalt Maint Inc Services $4,350.00  
Modern Auto & Truck Parts LLC Supplies $100.52  
National Lime & Stone Co Materials $250.39  
Staley Technologies Supplies $229.00  
Staley Technologies Supplies $229.00  

   $13,431.42 

    
GRAND 
TOTAL $206,603.89 

 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (675-2023)     ADVISEMENT – BIDS – MULTI-USE FACILITY 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to take the following bids under 
advisement;  Multi-Use Building, as publicly opened and read by John Picard, Architect.  




